CITY OF NORTHFIELD, MINNESOTA CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION 2020-006 ORDERING IMPROVEMENT 2020STRT – A45 2020 MILL AND OVERLAY PROJECT AND PREPARATION OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS

WHEREAS, a resolution of the City Council adopted the 5th day of November, 2019, fixed a date for a Council hearing on proposed 2020STRT – A45 – 2020 Mill and Overlay Project on First Street from College Street to Maple Street, Second Street from Washington Street to Oak Street, Third Street from Washington Street to Oak Street, Fourth Street from Nevada Street to Prairie Street, Union Street from First Street to Second Street, College Street from First Street to Third Street, Winona Street from First Street to Fourth Street, Nevada Street from First Street to Fourth Street, Maple Street from First Street to Fourth Street, Elm Street from Second Street to Fifth Street, Oak Street from Second Street to Fourth Street, Heritage Drive from TH 3 to Hidden Valley Apartments, Jefferson Road from Hidden Valley Road to Heritage Drive, Seventh Street from Water Street to West Dead End, and Eighth Street form Water Street to Linden Street and,

WHEREAS, ten days' mailed notice and two weeks' published notice of the hearing was given, and the hearing was held thereon on the 3rd day of December, 2019, at which all persons desiring to be heard were given an opportunity to be heard thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTHFIELD, MINNESOTA:

- 1. Such improvement is necessary, cost-effective, and feasible as detailed in the feasibility report.
- 2. Such improvement is hereby ordered as proposed in the Council resolution adopted the 7th day of January, 2020.
- 3. Bolton and Menk, Inc. is designated as the engineer for this improvement. The engineer shall prepare plans and specifications for the making of such improvement.
- 4. The City Council declares its official intent to reimburse itself for the costs of the improvement from the proceeds of the tax-exempt bond.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Northfield on this 7th day of January 2020.

Attest:		
City Clerk	Mayor	_
VOTE: POWNELL	DELONG GRABAU NAKASIAN	
NESS	PETERSON WHITE ZWEIFEL	